

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,695

PEREZ-ABREU, ZAMORA &
DE LA FE, P.A. and ENRIQUE ZAMORA,

Petitioners,

vs.

3d DCA CASE NO. 97-989

MANUEL E. TARACIDO, MEDICAL
CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
MEDICAL CENTERS OF AMERICA AT
SOUTH FLORIDA, and MEDICAL
CENTERS OF AMERICA AT CENTRAL
FLORIDA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

August 21, 1998

ADORNO & ZEDER, P.A.
Raoul G. Cantero, III
Jonathan D. Colan
2601 South Bayshore Dr., Suite 1600
Miami, Florida 33133

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

CERTIFICATE OF FONT TYPE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

THE CLIENTS’ CLAIM IS BARRED BECAUSE IT WAS FILED MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THEY LEARNED THAT THE STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENTS WERE DEFECTIVELY DRAFTED AND BEGAN EXPENDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES DEFENDING THE RESULTING LITIGATION 7

- A. Cases applying the discovery rule to transactional legal malpractice have held that a cause of action accrues when the client learns of the malpractice and begins suffering damages, such as by defending litigation resulting from the malpractice 7
 - 1) *Edwards v. Ford* governs this case 9
 - 2) Other Florida courts have held that a cause of action for transactional legal malpractice accrues when the client learns of the malpractice, not when the related litigation is concluded 11

- 3) Other states applying the discovery rule to legal malpractice claims have held that a cause of action accrues when the client learns of the malpractice and defends the resulting litigation 16
- B. The district court’s opinion violates the statute’s plain language . . 18
- C. The district court’s opinion will extend the statute of limitations into the indefinite future, creating uncertainty in corporate transactions and placing attorneys at a disadvantage in defending stale malpractice claims
..... 19
- CONCLUSION 22
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Sommers,
475 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) 14

Baskerville-Donovan Engineers, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo. Ass’n,
581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1991) 20

Beesley v. Van Doren,
873 P.2d 1280 (Alaska 1994) 16

Board of Regents v. Tomanio,
446 U.S. 478 (1980) 20

Breakers of Fort Lauderdale, Ltd. v. Cassel,
528 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 8, 12

Carvell v. Bottoms,
900 S.W.2d 23 (Tenn. 1995) 16

City of Miami v. Brooks,
70 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954) 5, 8, 9

Dearborn Animal Clinic, P.A. v. Wilson,
806 P.2d 997 (Kan. 1991) 17

Dixon v. Shafton,
649 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. 1983) 17

Drake v. Simons,
583 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 5th DCA),
review denied, 592 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1991) 15

Edwards v. Ford,
 279 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1973) 5-7, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19

Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan,
 __ So. 2d __, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S578 (Fla. Sep. 25, 1997) 19

Gonzales v. Stewart Title of Northern Nevada,
 905 P.2d 176 (Nev. 1995) 16, 21

Graham v. Holler,
 499 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) 15

Grunwald v. Bronkesh,
 621 A.2d 459 (N.J. 1993) 17, 21

Hampton v. Payne,
 600 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992),
review denied, 617 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1993) 12

In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals,
 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) 18

Kellermeyer v. Miller,
 427 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 9, 11

Magnuson v. Lake,
 717 P.2d 1216 (Or. Ct. App. 1986) 17

Martin v. Pafford,
 583 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 12

Nardone v. Reynolds,
 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976),
conformed to, 538 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1976) 20

Palisades Nat. Bank v. Williams,
816 P.2d 961 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991) 17, 18

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane,
565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990) 8, 10

Pioneer Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Andrews,
652 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) 12, 13

Sawyer v. Earle,
541 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 2d DCA),
cause dismissed, 545 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1989),
disapproved on other grounds, 565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990) 8, 12

Sharts v. Natelson,
885 P.2d 642 (N.M. 1994) 16

Shaw Investment Co. v. Rollert,
407 N.W.2d 40 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 17

Silvestrone v. Edell,
701 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 5

Spivey v. Trader,
620 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 14

State v. Jett,
626 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1993) 19

*Throneburg v. Boose, Casey, Ciklin, Lubitz, Martens,
McBane & O'Connell, P.A.*,
659 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA),
cause dismissed, 664 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1995) 14

Williams v. Ely,
668 N.E.2d 799 (Mass. 1996) 16

Zimmie v. Calfee, Halter & Griswold,
538 N.E.2d 398 (Ohio 1989) 17

Zitrin v. Glaser,
621 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 11

*Zuckerman v. Ruden, Barnett, McClosky, Smith,
Schuster & Russell, P.A.*,
670 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA),
review denied, 679 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1996) 13

Statutes

§ 95.11(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1989) 6, 7, 18

§ 95.11(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1997) 7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const. (1980) 1

Rules of Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) 1

Secondary Authority

Francis M. Dougherty,
*Annotation, When Statute of Limitations
Begins to Run Upon Action Against Attorney
For Malpractice*, 32 A.L.R. 4th 260 (1981) 7
